March 10, 2025
Bloomfield, lowa
Courthouse Boardroom
8:30 A.M.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, March 10,
2025 with Chairman Alan Yahnke and Members Ron Bride and David Henderson present.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by David Henderson and carried unanimously, to
approve the agenda.

David Henderson made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to
approve and sign the Minutes of Monday, March 3, 2025.

The Board met with Engineer Ryan Schock, who reported on the blading, rock hauling and
brush cutting work being done by the County crews.

After a brief discussion, David Henderson made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and
carried unanimously to sign their approval to a 28E Agreement between Davis, Appanoose and
Wayne Counties setting out details and terms of shared portable traffic signals.

No action was taken on the policy letter regarding outside county organizations’ use of
Secondary Roads’ equipment.

After consideration, David Henderson made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried
unanimously to approve Servpro’s bid of $14,073.44 for cleanup of water damage resulting from a
broken water line. Said payment is subject to approval of a pending claim for damages with lowa
Communities Assurance Pool (ICAP), the County’s liability insurance carrier.

The discussion regarding approval of requesting bid proposals to auction the County Home
property was cancelled.

At 10:00 a.m. bids were opened for the County Farm Lease. High bid was received by
David Boas at $144.06 per acre. David Henderson made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and

carried unanimously to sign a lease in accord with that bid.

All Board members reported on committee meetings attended.

Sheriff Zach Dunlavy reported there are currently 11 inmates in the jail. He also reported

on progress being made on various maintenance-related issues at the Law Center.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by David Henderson and carried unanimously, to

approve the following claims to be paid:

1ST AYD CORPORATION SR-Gloves 113.00
AIRGAS USA SR-Cylinder Rental 66.72
ALTORFER INC SR-Pump 13,503.38
AMBER STEINBRONN TREAS-mileage 21.00
BAILEY OFFICE OUTFITTERS, LLC TREAS-office supplies 137.97
BLOOMFIELD AUTO PARTS LLC SR-Parts 528.57
BLOOMFIELD COMMUNICATION INC SPRVS-legal notices 1,118.92
BRENDA JOHNSON SR-Clearinghouse 25.00
CAMS LAWN & LANDSCAPE SHER-Feb snowl/ice remvl 1,575.00
CANTERA AGGREGATES LLC SR-Rock 10,762.80
CITIZENS MUTUAL SHER-phone/fax/internet 3,005.20
DAVIS CO PUBLIC HEALTH DCPH-March25 Nursing 10,879.50
DAVIS COUNTY TREASURER SHER-fuel 2,999.75
DC HARDWARE LLC CH-custodial supplies 291.51
DEBRA L SANER SHER-cleaning svc FEB 1,191.67
DOUDS STONE LLC SR-Rock 7,084.56
FARM & HOME PUBLISHERS AUD/ATT/SHER/REC-Plats 494.00
GALLS INC SHER-uniforms 500.26
GARDEN & ASSOCIATES LTD COHOME-survey 3,300.00
GORDON FLESCH SR-Copier 26.00
GREAT AMERICA FINANCIAL SVC CORP ATTY-data processing 395.71
HAMILTON PRODUCE CO SR-Supplies 517.54
HARRY WILLIAMS JR COHOME-labor for Feb25 900.00
HYVEE PHARMACY #3504 SHER-inmate prescriptions 42.67
IA DEPT OF REVENUE CONSV-Feb cabin rent tax 3.94
ICC, LLC CH-1/2 est water clean up 7,036.72



INFOMAX

INLAND TRUCK PARTS & SERVICE
INTERSTATE BATTERIES NE MISSOU
IA ST ASSN OF CO AUDITOR

ISAC-IA STATE ASSN OF COUNTIES
KOLLISION KORNER

KROSS WHOLESALE TIRE CO INC

MAIL SERVICES LLC

METAL CULVERTS INC

MID-STATES ORGANIZED CRIME
NEEBZ GRAPHIX LLC

NEXTRAN CORPORATION

O'BRIEN STEEL SERVICE CO.
PCS-PROF COMPUTER SOLUTIONS INC
RAINBO OIL CO

RATHBUN REGIONAL WATER

RICK L LYNCH

RICK LYNCH

RYAN SCHOCK

SCANTRON CORPORTATION

SINCLAIR TRACTOR

SNAP ON MCGRATH ENTERPRISES INC
SNYDER PARADISE MARKET LLC
SOUTHERN IOWA ELECTRIC COOP INC
T-MOBILE USA INC

TRUCK CENTER COMPANIES EAST LLC
WAGLER'S FUNERAL HOME LTD CORP
WINGER COMPANIES INC

REC-equip lease
SR-Parts

SR-Batteries

AUD-ISACA dues
AUD-educ/trng/school
SHER-mv svc

SR-Tires, Wheels
TREAS-office sup/postage
SR-Pipe

SHER-MOCIC dues
SR-Vinyl Numbers
SR-Parts

SR-Birdwatcher Bridge
DISP-monthly equip lease
SR-OIl
CONSV-water/waste svc
ATTY-March25 rent
ATTY-data processing
SR-Office Supplies
DATA-MS 365 License
SR-Turn Buckle
SR-Supplies

SR-Water

SHER-utilities
SHER-internet/phone svc
SR-Parts

ATT-med exam/autopsy/lab
SHER-fire sprinkler inspect

144.93
598.52
1,527.60
250.00
130.00
80.95
2,507.00
377.15
25,802.30
100.00
54.00
1,569.54
6,540.37
3,840.86
816.00
185.10
450.00
600.00
116.52
66.00
1,149.35
453.95
44.00
2,547.11
684.03
570.49
500.00
1,100.00

David Henderson moved to adjourn; Ron Bride seconded; carried unanimously.

ATTEST: KRISTI GOODSON

DAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AND
COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS




