March 10, 2025 Bloomfield, Iowa Courthouse Boardroom 8:30 A.M.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, March 10, 2025 with Chairman Alan Yahnke and Members Ron Bride and David Henderson present.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by David Henderson and carried unanimously, to approve the agenda.

David Henderson made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to approve and sign the Minutes of Monday, March 3, 2025.

The Board met with Engineer Ryan Schock, who reported on the blading, rock hauling and brush cutting work being done by the County crews.

After a brief discussion, David Henderson made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously to sign their approval to a 28E Agreement between Davis, Appanoose and Wayne Counties setting out details and terms of shared portable traffic signals.

No action was taken on the policy letter regarding outside county organizations' use of Secondary Roads' equipment.

After consideration, David Henderson made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously to approve Servpro's bid of \$14,073.44 for cleanup of water damage resulting from a broken water line. Said payment is subject to approval of a pending claim for damages with Iowa Communities Assurance Pool (ICAP), the County's liability insurance carrier.

The discussion regarding approval of requesting bid proposals to auction the County Home property was cancelled.

At 10:00 a.m. bids were opened for the County Farm Lease. High bid was received by David Boas at \$144.06 per acre. David Henderson made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously to sign a lease in accord with that bid.

All Board members reported on committee meetings attended.

Sheriff Zach Dunlavy reported there are currently 11 inmates in the jail. He also reported on progress being made on various maintenance-related issues at the Law Center.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by David Henderson and carried unanimously, to approve the following claims to be paid:

	SR-Gloves	112.00
		113.00
AIRGAS USA	SR-Cylinder Rental	66.72
ALTORFER INC	SR-Pump	13,503.38
AMBER STEINBRONN	TREAS-mileage	21.00
BAILEY OFFICE OUTFITTERS, LLC	TREAS-office supplies	137.97
BLOOMFIELD AUTO PARTS LLC	SR-Parts	528.57
BLOOMFIELD COMMUNICATION INC	SPRVS-legal notices	1,118.92
BRENDA JOHNSON	SR-Clearinghouse	25.00
CAMS LAWN & LANDSCAPE	SHER-Feb snow/ice remvl	1,575.00
CANTERA AGGREGATES LLC	SR-Rock	10,762.80
CITIZENS MUTUAL	SHER-phone/fax/internet	3,005.20
DAVIS CO PUBLIC HEALTH	DCPH-March25 Nursing	10,879.50
DAVIS COUNTY TREASURER	SHER-fuel	2,999.75
DC HARDWARE LLC	CH-custodial supplies	291.51
DEBRA L SANER	SHER-cleaning svc FEB	1,191.67
DOUDS STONE LLC	SR-Rock	7,084.56
FARM & HOME PUBLISHERS	AUD/ATT/SHER/REC-Plats	494.00
GALLS INC	SHER-uniforms	500.26
GARDEN & ASSOCIATES LTD	COHOME-survey	3,300.00
GORDON FLESCH	SR-Copier	26.00
GREAT AMERICA FINANCIAL SVC CORP	ATTY-data processing	395.71
HAMILTON PRODUCE CO	SR-Supplies	517.54
HARRY WILLIAMS JR	COHOME-labor for Feb25	900.00
HYVEE PHARMACY #3504	SHER-inmate prescriptions	42.67
IA DEPT OF REVENUE	CONSV-Feb cabin rent tax	3.94
ICC, LLC	CH-1/2 est water clean up	7,036.72
	Or 172 est water clear up	1,030.12

INFOMAX	REC-equip lease	144.93
INLAND TRUCK PARTS & SERVICE	SR-Parts	598.52
INTERSTATE BATTERIES NE MISSOU	SR-Batteries	1,527.60
IA ST ASSN OF CO AUDITOR	AUD-ISACA dues	250.00
ISAC-IA STATE ASSN OF COUNTIES	AUD-educ/trng/school	130.00
KOLLISION KORNER	SHER-mv svc	80.95
KROSS WHOLESALE TIRE CO INC	SR-Tires, Wheels	2,507.00
MAIL SERVICES LLC	TREAS-office sup/postage	377.15
METAL CULVERTS INC	SR-Pipe	25,802.30
MID-STATES ORGANIZED CRIME	SHER-MOCIC dues	100.00
NEEBZ GRAPHIX LLC	SR-Vinyl Numbers	54.00
NEXTRAN CORPORATION	SR-Parts	1,569.54
O'BRIEN STEEL SERVICE CO.	SR-Birdwatcher Bridge	6,540.37
PCS-PROF COMPUTER SOLUTIONS INC	DISP-monthly equip lease	3,840.86
RAINBO OIL CO	SR-Oil	816.00
RATHBUN REGIONAL WATER	CONSV-water/waste svc	185.10
RICK L LYNCH	ATTY-March25 rent	450.00
RICK LYNCH	ATTY-data processing	600.00
RYAN SCHOCK	SR-Office Supplies	116.52
SCANTRON CORPORTATION	DATA-MS 365 License	66.00
SINCLAIR TRACTOR	SR-Turn Buckle	1,149.35
SNAP ON MCGRATH ENTERPRISES INC	SR-Supplies	453.95
SNYDER PARADISE MARKET LLC	SR-Water	44.00
SOUTHERN IOWA ELECTRIC COOP INC	SHER-utilities	2,547.11
T-MOBILE USA INC	SHER-internet/phone svc	684.03
TRUCK CENTER COMPANIES EAST LLC	SR-Parts	570.49
WAGLER'S FUNERAL HOME LTD CORP	ATT-med exam/autopsy/lab	500.00
WINGER COMPANIES INC	SHER-fire sprinkler inspect	1,100.00

David Henderson moved to adjourn; Ron Bride seconded; carried unanimously.

_

ATTEST: <u>KRISTI GOODSON</u> DAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AND COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS